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7) SATA3 0/2/3/4 (SATA 6Gb/s 7{ I E{)
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12) F_U32G1 (USB 3.2 Gen 1 i)

0| 3||G{=USB3.2Gen 1 3 USB 2.0 Ar°t01| SEE|H 27l USBZEE N5 & 4= JUELICE
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5 RX1+ 12 TX2+ 19 D+
6 RX1- 13 TX2- 20 CC2
7 VBUS 14 GND
14) F_USB (UsB 2.011.1 8]
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2-3 Smart Fan 6

ARG

TUNE AL

SYS_FAN3 Auto

CPU_FAN Stop Disabled

CPU_FAN Mode Slope.

A\ CPUFANFail Warning Disabled

b epu 400°C

b peH 30

Manual Control Settings
2 3 4

Save Fan Profile
PWMK)

<F6> 7|5 7|5 ALESH0] W=7 O] 2t o = HetotL| Tt Of O A 2t T 3| = 0f CHal ™
LS A HPYE AP D A 2-ICPUREE BLHEY = USL IEt.
< TUNE ALL
oM 2EE BE MW oHo HE8Y = UAS LI
< Temperature
MElSH T4 olo| SX) 255 HAIFLIC
< Fan Speed
ST WL 52 BAILC
< Flow Rate

B A AR RS BA|ISLICH Fan SpeedOi| A <Enter>& =21 0| 7| s 2 2 HMatghL|Cf,
Fan Speed Control

& MO 7S A HEE ZHSt L WA E ZHES = UG LICH

» Normal Wo| 2=0f mat 27| OHE S22 &5 5= USLICHL Al2" 87
Argtol whet A| AR HE RO E ARSI M £ E RFY = US LT
=)

» Silent ol M&o2 2as o= YSF LT

» Manual IM - E B0l W K2 E XYY = JASL|CH = EZ Tuning 7| 52
A8 = USLICH B QX E RS Z ApplyE =2 MO BAE
sz Z-etL|Ct

» Full Speed WS A Hr2 2F S ¢ JSLC

Fan Control Use Te emperature Input
EH EI|0-|0“A|. leK%EE M EHSH

Temperature Interval

WETEHAY 2 7tA 3 MElg = JASLICH

Fan Control Mode

» Auto BIOS7t AtS2 2 SXIEJ RS LSt E 510 X & Kol EEE
ML (7|23

» Voltage Voltage(H OF) E = 3*1' HEo=E HEELCH

» PWM PWM EE=4F MEO 2 HFELIC
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Fan Stop

HEX 7|52 2SSt AL H 2P LT 2 SM S ALESI 2 Mote 48 Y
= UAELCHL 27 Mo E O L OrX| ™ It 252 HELICH (7|24, Disabled)

FAN Mode

ol AE ZEE Y 5= UASF L
» Slope 2co| et M &S MY 2 ZFSL L (7123

» Stair 2z0f et W EEE 74IF_“—!_E ZEgct

Fan Fail Warning

™O| AZE|X| QAL nFE %§$ AAEIOM B0 M2 2S LT O] B2 H AEfLE
H AZAG SIS A| 2, (7| 27k Disabled)

Save Fan Profile

Ol 7l s2 oM ¥ 2 =2HE MY

o

o=
Select File in HDD/FDD/USBS M EHSIO] =
Load Fan Profile
0| 7|s2 AHESIH BIOS 282 HHEA CHAl LESHR| & E O| 0| XSt BIOS
Z2USE A& L|LC} E = Select File in HDDIFDDIUSB% EHSHO] K2 &Ko A

&= QUA| LI} BIOSO| 1_2 2 MYOtAL
2EE MY Ao Mg = AS L
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Voltage
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Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Kb MBS S 2 EAAV| 2 2750, <F11> 7| E A0l EHZT| SH0| 25 2| X4
U= HO|X| 2 MESIAH Tte = UG LICL EART| S5 71017 LM 751 2{ B 22|

lL1IOI7<IE 0| 5510 3ild FHOIM <inserbE FEHAL. FHO|"EART'E FE 8%
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100.00MHz

400°C
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213333MHz s192m8

1221V
Voltage

5107V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

AFBRZL SE QUS| PEHOl B ol HA ALY 20| 2ol st
A QIS 2/DITYS UR AU FS CPU, WM EE 022|7 £4E D O £E0| 9B £
EFESSP| 2 4 QIGLICH O] HOIR| S 1F AFSAF HEO|D| AIAH SOPYO|Lt T2 of7|x| g2
ATt YjSteiR 7|2 Azt SHON L A4S BELICL (HHS LET T8 A2HS

[l =
SO R = UELICL O] BLCMOS Eh2 XD HES 7|20 2 T 278 2HAIR)

< CPU Upgrade
CPUFHI+E 4¥Y = AS L
82712, 401Y !

<= CPU Base Clock
CPUZIE2 252001 MHz Tt 2 =5 AT = JASLICH (7|24 Auto)
£ 8:CPUFIts£ CPU 4 0f M2t d7-st= 20| E5 L

< PVD Ratio Threshold Override (¥
0f2 =2 DCOFLI+E QIS FEXHL a
BCLK OCOIlM d&E /WX O 25 AFE 5= ASLICH(

< Enhanced Multi-Core Performance
CPUE Turbo 1IC £ =2 AT A QK| {2 E AFTLICE (7|22 Auto)

<= CPU Clock Ratio
X E cPUQ EE HIEES =8 &= JASULCEL T 7hast Hele= X = cPuo et
CHELICH

< Ring Ratio
CPUATOIH 2 4T &= JASLICL ZH 7hs Hl= AH 1 cPuo 2t CHE L ot
(7134 Auto)

< |GP Ratio &2
Jefo Hg2 482 = JASLICH (7122k: Auto)

< AVX Disable 2
AVXE X|St= CPUOIA AVX O] M EE b2 d3tet &=

< AVX512 Disable &2
AVX-5128 K| St= CPUOIA AVX-512 BE O M EE HZMate &= JASLICH (7122
Auto)

ET At ALE B cPU|| Wk CHE 4= A LI
= bol=2h

SLICH (712 2k: Auto)

£0

(F2l) ol gd=20|7|sE AAdt= CPUE EX|

s
7| S0l Chet RtMI 2 HE = Intel 2] AFO|EE WESHYA| 2.
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9

(F2l) ol gd=20|7|sE AAdt= CPUE EX|

AVX Offset (&2

ZZMAMILAX YIAZEE H3E I CPU 2= HE2 |Asts AVX 2LEM
ZAaBLCL ZZMNATLAVX Y AREES Hd =

LTS ZATLCH (7] 22 Auto)

AVX512 Offset (F2)

ZEMM7LAVX YIE2EE Al O 2 YStE AVX Al ZitE
AATLCH OE §0] g/ 322 M7 (0] AvX Q=4 ZHH T I L ZH0fof
& AVX-512 BHOIE Al If CPU 223 H| 20| 38+ ZrASHLICH (712 4L Auto)

AVX Voltage Guardband Scale Factor (¥

HEAXTYE ZE = AS LI (7|22 Auto)

AVX512 Voltage Guardband Scale Factor (¥

HEFEAX512 TL S BE 5 ASLCH (7] 224 Auto)

Advanced CPU Settings (112 CPU &)
Core Fused Max Core Ratio F2)
Zb A0{o| A|Cf Fo4+E EA[BLICH

)

CPU Over Temperature Protection (2

TIE[CH EM S O =8 5= ASHCH (7122 Auto)

FCLK Frequency for Early Power On (%2

FCLK ot 5 A-e 4= AUELICH S42: Normal(800MHz), 1GHz, 400MHz. (7|27} 1GHz)
Hyper-Threading Technology

0| 7|5 & X|&5te Intele CPUE AL S Z% ZE[2ZE 7|22 AHBR2E HAFEX|
R E 2™ = UASULL O] 7|52 O Z2 MM ZEE X|sts 2B HIA 0| A gt
Zt S LICH AutoS MERSHH BIOS7t O @2 X2 2 TR LILH (7| 248 Auto)
No. of CPU Cores Enabled

Intel® EE| Z.0{ CPU (CPU Z.0f 15 = CPUO] [t2f CHS)O| Al CPU 20 IS E MElS
UELICH AutoS MERSIH BIOS7t O] B S XtEs 22 TR LICH (7] 24k Auto)
Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed Shift Technology) (F/)
Intel® Speed Shift Technology S AHE EE= AHE Ot Bto 2 M THLICE O] 7|52 A S|
HHEHSIH T2 MM 7L XN 2HE FhE TS US| SIHAIF A| 2 - Y

= AZLICH (7] 2k Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor (¥

CPU ¥ E3 7|59l Intel° Thermal Monitor 7|5 At 085 MATILICH ALESIEE
HESHH CPUZF M E (A S T CPU RO Fhp=0f T RF0| Z AT LI} AutoS MERSHH
BIOS7t O] @2 XME2 2 FHELIC (71244 Auto)

Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

CPU & H|Z XI5 Che 7|52 ALE o ot 0|25 A Y &= USFLICH AutoS M EHSHH
BIOS7t O| & Ata 22 gL Lt (7|2 4k Auto)

CPU EIST Function %2

Enhanced Intel® Speed Step Technology(EIST)2| AHE O £E H7ETHLICE Intel EIST 7|&2 CPU
£5t0]| w2k cPU Mt 0 Fo+E S&X0| 1 2R o 2 30| Wt AH| MW F
M2 ZAAZLICHAutoS MEHSIE BIOSTHO| B 2 XS 22 L-d Bt L CH (7|22 Auto)
Race To Halt (RTH) (¥2)/Energy Efficient Turbo ¥

CPU B 2t M7 g E/dototA Lt Hlgdatat LT (712 4L Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology ()

Intel® CPU Turbo Boost 7| & AFE 0|25 ZAEY 4= AL LT AutoS ME4SHH BIOS7 O]
HEE NS 2 YL (7124, Auto)

N

o=

s
7|50l CHet Rt M St H 2 = Intel # AFO|EE HE3HUAIR.
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Fo|) ol gF/20[ 7|55 X|&stE CPUE EX

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 %)

Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.02 A4 357 Lt H| ZHAJ 2L T Intel® Turbo Boost Max

Technology 3.0 Ol A= A|ARI0| ZE2MAM Z[4o| H5 ZOE AEE &= U ALEAIF
=185, £t ds EHHIE

e 2t 2ojo| Fot+E EHCE ZHY =& YSLICH (7]=2k: Enabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Override

CPUSHAHES A8 E= A8 2 o 2 47T 4= AL LITH CPU Clock RatioO| Auto

2 43EE(0] A2 82, CPU2| £|Ci 25 H|E2 CPU Flex Ratio Settings 2tS 7| &2 2

G K| A & LICE (7|2 2k Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

CPUZHAHIES HEE = USLICEL 2 7ts HRI= CPUER CHE == JASLICH

Frequency Clipping TVB (52

e £ UASLICH AutoE MEHSHEH BIOS7H O] @S AtEs2 2 T ELTE (71224 Auto)
Voltage reduction initiated TVB (%2!)

Thermal Velocity BoostOll 2|8l A|ZHEl X}5 CPU MY LA S AL EE= AL Ot o2 4 Y
= ASLICH AutoE ME4SHH BIOSTt O B S A& 22 LT LICEH (7]24k: Auto)

Active Turbo Ratios (M E|E E{ & H| &)

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

Ch2 2 S 0{Q|CPUH E H| 82 E - T 5= UAE LICH Auto2 CPU E{ £ H| 23 CPU ALOf|
trap d™sL|Ct 0] B2 2 Active Turbo Ratios”} Manual2 A7 £[0f Q2 {2 A5 4~
UGS LICH (7] 221 Auto)

Per Core HT Disable Setting (Z.0{'& HT AR OF & M)
HT Disable &2

ZF CPU ZO0{0f| CHBHHT 7| 52| At ot &t
Disable Setting 2= 0| Manual 2 2 A7 (0] Q!

C-States Control (C AFEH X|0f)

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E)

A AE FX] HEfOIM cPU BT 7|52l Intel CPU Enhanced Halt(C1E) 7| AtE 0|2 £
HYYLICH A BSH =S SO H AL FX| JEf S CPU R0 Fop=of MA0| E0f
2-H| M20| ZAgLCh AutoE MEISHH BIOS7t O] H7H 52 t. O]
& 22 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A £/ 0f QLS [Tt A5 2= AL LICH (7] 234 Auto)
C3 State Support &2

A AE FX SENO A CPUZIC3 EREZ SO ZX| R 5 ZF R L|CH ALt 5 2FoIH
A28 YR JEf S CPU R 0f Faba=0f T 10| 20 2H| 20| ZABLICHC3 YEl=
C12C} B 7|50| & HEfYULICE AutoS MEHSHH BIOS7E O] HH 2 XIS =
Tt 0] F=-2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A1 M £|Of QS B A5 =~ & LT
(712 2L Auto)

C6/C7 State Support

A28 FHX] HENOIM cPUZL Co/ICT ZEE S0 ZX| O E AFYLICL ALESIES
Aot Al 2B YX| HE] SQFCPU R 0f Faba=0f T F0] Z0f AH| 20| ZhA gL T
C6/C7 o Ef= C3ELH HH 7| 50| L& SEH LT AutoS M4 =451 T BIOS7H O] 28 =
AHso 2 FABLICEH O] BHE-2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 M E|Of QIS WHTF gt
= ASLICH (7122t Auto)

£ 28T 3= JELICE 0] E=-2 Per Core HT
A0t T gE 2= QUELICE (7] = 4k Disabled)

I

o ijo
bl
n

=
o
o

of

s
7|50l CHet Rt M St H 2 = Intel # AFO|EE HE3HUAIR.
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C8 State Support 721

A|AE HX] AEHOA CPUZL C8 ZEZ SE0{ZX| HEE ZFTILICE AFBSI=E HEsIH
A|AE R & SQFCPU R0 FIp=@t 0| Z0] AH| T240| ZABHL| T C8 &4 Ell= C6/CT
HOF N 7|50 e MEfILICE AutoS MESHH BIOS7t O] MHS A5 2 ATt
0| gH=2-2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A& E|0] Q2 Mt LA IS LICE (712 2k Auto)
C10 State Support 72!

A|AE YX| AEJOIM CPUZF C10 ZE2 SO0{ZX| 0|2 S AYSIL|CH AIRSIZE
HYSHH A A" X AE} S0 CPU O] Fhb=2f MRL0| 20| AH| MEHO| ZtATHL|CH
C10 &Elil= C8ECt AT 7|50| el MEfRULICH AutoS MEHSIH BIOSTt O] 2
AHEo 2 FLMBtL L} 0] 8= 2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A ™ &[0 Q2 [Tt L4t
= AUSLICH (7224 Auto)

Package C State Limit 52/

Z2MAMOf CHSE C-AEf SHAE X|HE = ASLICH AutoE M EH
RSS2 Bt Ct 0] &5 -2 C-States ControlO| Enabled 2 A 7d
= ASFLICH (7122t Auto)

+
;O

o

Turbo Power Limits (E{ & 7 & X|$H)

CPUHE RO Cher ™3 Xjohs B8E 4= UASLICH CPU T3 AH|Z0| MFHE M
CHAIE ZDHSHH CPUZE XIS 2 A0 FhteE AAA|7 TS S L CH Auto= CPU
Aol et M Ko AE oL Ch (7] 231 Auto)
Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time
CPUEHZ/MZE| HE ZEOf Cfe T3 oA A X
de|= AtE 48 4= AS LT Auto= CPU AHO] X

&= 2 Turbo Power Limits 7} Enabled 2 & Y &l Z4 20 Bt 14 o~ Q& LICH (7]
Core Current Limit (Amps)

CPUHE ZEof Chot M F Mote d8e = USLICHCPU M F I H™HE MR A E
ZIISHH CPUZL AFS L 2 10| FhHE ZAAH HFE S YLICH Auto= CPU AL
e M 8 ®ohs M- eLIC O 222 Turbo Power Limits7t Enabled 2 4174 =l 4.2.0f gt
a8 = ASELCH (71224 Auto)

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (2.0{'2 E{ & H| St H|0f) &<
ZFCPU RO MBS WEH o2 M oje = USLICE (7|22} Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) F</2
AF831 3 BIOS7HXMP T 22| 2 0f| Q1= SPD HIO|E{ S 9{0f M 22| 452 Bt Al LICE

» Disabled 0| 7| s 2 AtE ot sto 2 METLICt (7|23
» Profile1 ZE2L 1Y S 8T

wProfile2 722 Z2E 2 A Z AR RLICE

System Memory Multiplier

AMA"EMEE S8 8T = UASLICHAuto= M 22| SPD OO K Of| (2t | 2 2| S5
HEELCH (7]24k: Auto)

Memory Ref Clock

HEz x2S 522 ZFE = AS UL (7124 Auto)

Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) (¥ 2

Enabled2 &85t ™ QclkO| ODD Fht=2 HlE 5= ASLICH (7] =72k Auto)

Gear Mode F2/2

Z|CH OC FIbs= H el 74

njo

Mg 5= UELICH (7] 23k Auto)

—= AN = HA.

(F2l1) ol &=2 0] 7|52 X3t CPUE XI5t Z 0 2t EA|E LICE Intel® CPUS| 117

7| S0l chet RtM 2 H 2= Intel & AFO|EE HIESHMA| 2,

(F22) 0| &=72 0] 7|52 Kot CPUt B 22| 2E5 EX[oh 20T #AIE LT

-28 -



Advanced Memory Settings (12 H| 22| A7)

Memory Multiplier Tweaker

CHE 22| e S Xts 22 O MSHA Z-E LT (7124 Auto)

Channel Interleaving

HE2| K OIS ARSI E 2 L= AFRSHK| X =2 M ™S C} Enabled2 A SHH
AAEO| H22]9f EfE X2 off E*|01I ol M| 2510 EHIEEI dsit tgde :L'—.%%
UELICH AutoS MERSIH BIOS7t O] B S Xt 2 2 T LICH (7] 24k Auto)
Rank Interleaving

22| X Qe 2| AL Of 5 ST} Enabled2 M7 ST A|AHIO| O 22| 9
CHE & 2{0f S A0 Y M A510] o 22 *o*%ﬂfow*" = =Y = ASLICHAutoE MEHSHH

r

#

[ 2T MHe = - "1

BIOS7t O] 42 XtE 22 F-d gL Lt (7| 22k Auto)

Memory Boot Mode

ozl ZX % Ego|d S XIS Ct

» Auto BIOSZ} O] *E“SS AEsL 2 MBI (7] =22

» Normal BIOS7HAtS L2 22| atE S+ 6.J'—Ilif/\l*E“Ol =S X| ALt
FEIY = gle MEfTL EIE 4%, CcM0Ss 2 X1 EEE
7| 2USE X7\t WRHE A EMA| 2. (CMOS 242 X 2&
22 ®M1Z& 2l B E 2[/cMOoS X*u1 WEZIPNESE= **Xof“*lsa.)

»Enable FastBoot 7 7| T 0| O 22| ZX| X a&2 HHF O HEZ E HS HEA
SESL T}

» Disable FastBoot £ &2 W{OtCt O 22| & Z K|St st& 3Lt

Realtime Memory Timing

BIOS Tt/ = O 22| EFO| Y-S OIM =FE 5= ASLIEL (712 8k Auto)

Memory Enhancement Settings

2t 22 H2HX| f 22| d5 2 48 S M3 LITH AHS, Relax OC, et &l 2
72 Hs, gaE g5, an, 2 = 5! DDR-4500+. (7| £ 7}: Auto)

>fE

Memory Channel Detection Message

HZa7bxXo W2 2o X=X 2 B B HAIX S BEAIEX| O R E BYL
== AUSLICH (7|2 2L Enabled)

SPD Info (SPD d &)

AR E Hza|of 2ot YES otH| EAIR = AS LT

Memory Channels Timings (Hl 22| X{'2 E}0| L)

Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels
Misc Timing Control (X{'2 & EtO|Y H[0f, Xi'2 112 ELO|Y X|of, xH'2 7| E}
E}o| Y H|0f)

O] M0l M= o 22| Ef0|Y HH S MSSLICE 2. EI1IEF—I Eto|d s #Hgst 20 =
A AB0| Z oA LE 7 '*IEEWeg‘%—’F" LICt. 0| B XX gk = 2 E5H0]

7|12 4oz HEE M EHSIALECMOS et S AT MBSt Al 2.
Vcore Volatge Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU System Agent Voltage/

VCC Substained/VCCPLL/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/ VCC STG/ VCC18 PCH/VCC1V8P
O] =0l Af CPU Veore2t | 22| TS =T & AF L.

-

Advanced Voltage Settings (& M A7)
O| S MO ZE-2IOI H7Y 2 NpHQ ES 2l NHU RS H UNHEES
e 2+ it
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Settings (&)

cPU
4200.94MHz 100.00MHz
400°C 1164V

Memory

213333MHz s192m8

1221V
Voltage

s115V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power (S 2HE T g)

Platform Power Management

UEIE ME| MR 22| 7| SASPM)S 243} = B &gt LITh (7|2 2L Disabled)
PEG ASPM

CPUPEG H{A0f AZAE HX|0f S ASPM ZEE 78 4= JUELILE O] =2 Platform

Power ManagementO| Enabled 2 4’3 =l A0 2t e = ASLICH (7| 22k Disabled)

PCH ASPM

EI A1 0| PCIExpress HH A 0] ¢ A = & X[ 0f CHSASPM 2E 5 & 4= Q& LICL Ol HE2

Platform Power ManagementO| Enabled2 &H %l Z202 L8 = JAELICH (7|24

Disabled)

DMI ASPM

DMI 32| cPU Z1t &M =0 CHs ASPM R EE LT == YL LICE O] &5 2 Platform

Power Management”| Enabled 2 &7 =l 40| 2t 748 4= AUSLICE (7| 22k Disabled)

ErP

AARIO|S5(F ) & ENOI A [ A M2 AR SHA| & A QI K| 27 BELICH (7] =7k Disabled)

Z0[: 0| &5 Enabled 2 A5 H L 20 2|zt THA|Z} 7|52 AHE S 4= SIELICH

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN

T HES AHESI MS-DOS ZEO|M AFEE = B S L HTtL T

» Instant-Off HAHES FEH AAEO| SA| JHZLICE (7| 22))

wDelay4 Sec. TR HEZ4x SO F2H A|ARIO| AYLICH MY HES 42 O
SO FEHAAHO LA BT RER SO{YLICH

Resume by Alarm

Hot= A 20| A A TS ZXE Z-ELICE (71224 Disabled)

ALEStEE E5Hs 22 EMQt A|ZH2 CHE ot 20| 4™ AlL

» Wake up day: Of 2 E78 A|2f EE= O & £ M0 A|A-S ALIC

» Wake up hour/minute/second: A| A& M 10| AtS 22 X[ = A2 S HESHUA|2.

FOl 0| 7|s2 M BE &= 2XHT Y HA T2 E=AC T MAE TSt

OX o™ HF0o| MEL|X| U2 = UASLCh

Power Loading

ClO| 2EE Yot £ =2 H L L TR/ SS0| H2 2E0| AS B A7 B2t
2dotE[Of SEAIZ| AL L FE YU A ZL|CH O] Z2 Enabled 2 278t LICH AutoS
MENSHH BIOS7t O] B2 AS2 2 FEELIL (71224 Auto)

[




RC6(Render Standby)

MY ADS Z0|7] 98 22 Oejmo| h7| ZE MEf 47 R E 28 =+
UAELICE (7|2 2L Enabled)

AC BACK

ACHYUSEO|H Mo 2 BEHEI & CHA| 0| S E A|AEIO| MEfE AF LI}
» Memory ACT 0| HTE| M A|AR0| OFX| 20 2 2y Tl 2] 2 Ef 2 SOt L Ch

»wAwaysOn  AC TIRI0| CHA| S0{ ™ A|ABI0| HAE LT}
wAways Off  AC T RI0| CtA| SO{QF= A|ARIO| AT HEf 2 USLICH (7]22)

10 Ports (10 £ E)

Initial Display Output

MX| =l PClExpress 12{ T FtE E= 2 & D Tof| M ZLIE C|AZ 0[] | X A|ZtS

x|7t-|‘o‘k |_| |:|-

» IGFX (F2) eHE JjE S X U C|ASY 0|2 M-S C}

wPCle 1St PCIEX16 &R D2 7tEE & HM IZl*‘*EIOIE’“"*"”—I Ch (7124

0| =2 CSM Support”} Enabled2 A& £|0f U WHOF LS 4= &Lt

Internal Graphics

2HE I 7|58 A8 Ee AHESHR| RS AFYLICE (7128 Auto)

DVMT Pre-Allocated

22C g o2e 37|12 48 = AS L (7128t 64M)

DVMT Total Gfx Mem

22 E JefEo| pyMT 22| 37|8 YT + AUSLICH S 21 128M, 256M, MAX. (
7|22k 256M)

Aperture Size

2 Fteof 22 = Aes A2 22| XijEe 4¥Y = ASHC S

128MB, 256MB, 512MB, 1024MB X 2048MB. (7|2 : 256MB)

fo

PCIE Bifurcation Support
PCEX16 £ X2 [HY= 2 WA S AF S 4= UAS L Lt Z4: Auto, PCIE x8/x8, PCIE x8/x4/x4.
(712 2k Auto)

OnBoard LAN Controller

2EEAN7| 52 AHE £ AFESHA| & d-TLCh (724 Enabled)
SEC LANS AFBSHE T4 ERAF OfE I LAN 7
MHSIAA L.
Audio Controller
2EE 075 P%EEt AHESHR| S & Aot ot
2HE QL|QE A}Ro}ﬂ k0 CHAL EFAF OH c OI 9E|2 FIEE MX|SIOX} 5= B
0| 2= 2 DisabledZ &7 6}*'A|2.
Above 4G Decoding
4GB O] 8&2o =& 7! =
ALESHR| =2 A 7&1%‘ = UASL Ef()\fﬂxf"l *I*E"OI 64 HE pCIC|Z Y

~N

tof I Cl2ge 64 HE d5 TXE ABSIEE BHSILL

d= XNHste
740m0H”) g e f':7f27H Ol EX[E[0f AN 2H MM =2 SOZtS W(Hehe
4GBU|E2| 4 F7tO 2 QI8)) 0] D2 & 7tE 9| E2t0|H & Al &gt 4= 1S 4 Enabled

2 ZESHY AL, (7| 22k Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries
O] 7|58 AH8 = A8 2t sto 2 @ etL Lt (7|24t Enabled)




9

9

USB Configuration (USB T-4d)

Legacy USB Support

MS-DOSOII A USB 7| 2 E/0rRAE AHE S o= LS L|CH (7] 2%} Enabled)

XHCI Hand-off

XHCI Hand-offE X| 25t X| Q4= & Y & | 0f] CH 5t XHCI Hand-off 7| & AHE O| £ & A R LICY.
(712 2k: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support

USB M ZHA| X| /2| At {2 & M7 BtLICE (72 %}: Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices

HAEIUSBHEE X S 52 HAISLICE Ol 2=2USBME A FXE LXK
HAIELUCHL

rot

F2ojet

Network Stack Configuration (| E ¢ 3 A 714d)

Network Stack

Windows Hi 2 MH|A ME O A 0OSE M X|St= A1k 20|, GPT Z58 0SE M X|5H7| 2l

HEQIE St £ E S vl&dalstAL g-datetL |t (7|22} Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

IPv4 PXE X| S &M 3|5t AL H| =518 CE O] $H2-2 Network StackO| AF2SIE 2

HEE|0f AUS M P = ASLCH

IPv4 HTTP Support

IPv4Ofl CiBHHTTP 28 X[ |2 AHE = A ot o2 A7 BtL T} O] EH=-2 Network
t L

IPv6 PXE Support
IPv6 PXE X| &2 23ttt H| 22 etL T} O] &5 -2 Network StackO| AFESIES
HE O AS et e = AS LT

IPv6 HTTP Support

IPv6Ofl Cist HTTP 28 X[ ¥ S AHE &= ALE ot o2 M TtL T} O] ZH=-2 Network
StackO| AtE St & HE (0] U2 WTF P HE = AS LD

PXE boot wait time

<Esc>E =2{PXEF 22 FEHSH7 274

Network StackO| AtE St & M0 U2 T T 5= ASLICH (71224 0)
Media detect count

O|Cjo] EXHE 2ol 2l
HYE|0f AUS M7 LT

NVMe Configuration (NVMe T+43)
HAX|E 42 M2NVME PCle SSDO|| LS HEE HA|EHL|CH,

>

SATA And RST Configuration (SATA % RST 1+4)

SATA Controller(s)

SYSATAHEEY A8 & 2T LICE (7|24} Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

HAM0| S El SATAZIEE2{ 0] TS RAID AL O £ 5 B8 L SATAZ E E 2 £ AHCI
Doz gy

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration SATA ZAE E2{0f CH3t RADE
2ottt

» AHCI SATA ZIEE2{E AHCI EEE TdELCH AHCI (15 2AE ZHHEEF

QI O|2) = MZ FA| EEIO|H 7 N7 HHACH7|E S 3t E{ £ 2

DS HBATA7| 5SS MBS EE A8 = YA St A HE| 0| A FA Y LT

(Z128h)

— HA
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Aggressive LPM Support
M SATAAEZ2{0f| TSt BH 7|5, ALPM(O] A2 213 M & 22))o AR 22
A—I - MetLIC (7|2 4k: Disabled)

Port 0/2/3/4

Z} SATAZEE AL O 2 & ML T} (7] 24 Enabled)

SATA Port 0/2/3/4 DevSlp

AAE SATAFAIE BT REE MeteX| of £ 8 ZHE 5= US LT (7124 Disabled)
Hot plug

Z} SATAZ EOf Cifs St £ 45 AHE 0|5 UL (7]22L: Disabled)
Configured as eSATA

Q| F SATAZX| X & 2d3t = HlggaterL o

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller (Intel(R) O|E|4ll Z1 EE2)
0| 9| Ol 7= LAN 7+ 0[Lt 7+ M 2 HEE HSsis L

Miscellaneous (7| EH)

LEDs in System Power On State

AAGOl AR M HOIEE LED e %gﬂsm Lt B2y stst = S LT,
» Off A|AEIO| Z{E [ MEHEl 20 O =7} H|ZASHE LT}

[

»On A AEo] A mj ’.S'E“EI -’E‘E‘é' DEJtedstE L (7] 22

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

A A H 83/S4/S5 AER O A HIQIE = |EDS| 2 BEE A™e o~ UEL|CH

0| &H=-2 LEDs in System Power On State”7} On @ 2 M |2 [ 14& 4= AUELCt
» Off A|AB10|S3/S4/S5 & Ef 2 T =t | H MEREI R 0 £ 7hHI g Bl LI (7| 22))
» On AAR0] S3/34/S5 S Ef 2 T Bt |H MEHEl Y 2 E Tt 2ot LTt

Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)

Intel* PTT 7| = 2| AHE {25 T LICE (7| 24k Disabled)
3DMark01 Enhancement

AR 2 A K0T 5 T ol E B
CPU PCle Link Speed

ACPU K| Of 2+ 9| PCl Express £ 22| 2t& 2 EZ Gen1,Gen2, Gen 3 EE-= Gen 4 F 2 MY g
2 Q& LT AR HE m T 2 220[ 3129 0f AFFO| IFE LITH Auto= A =43} 21 BIOS
7tol88e XPEOE TR LT (7] 2L Auto)

et

= UAELLE (7| 27k Disabled)

PCH PCle Link Speed

A H O &AI9] PClExpress 22| 215 ZEZ Gen 1, Gen 2 FE= Gen 322 M3 4=
UAEL|CH AN &Es 2E= 2t 29 6F—-rlloi Arrol| HE L Ef AutoS M EHSIH BIOS
7bol d4™e fEOi:r““mF LICh (7|2 2L Auto)

VT-d
Directed /00| CHSt Intel® Virtualization Technology AHE O] ££& Ao L|Ct. (7| =2 4L: Enabled)

(F2l) olg=2 0|75 X3tz CPUE EX|ot Z-R00T EAIE LT,




Trusted Computin
MElg = U 5

PC Health Status (PC XHS AFEH)

Reset Case Open Status

» Disabled 0| PC H|O| A (AFA) B MEf 7| B2 RRISHALE K|S LT (7] 24))

» Enabled O|T PC A|O| A(AFA) B & HEH 7| Z2 X210 Tt Ol £ EE I} Case
Open Z =0f "No(OtL| )" 7} EA|E L| T},

Case Open

0| 21 2 £ Cl header0ll A El PC A O| A(AFA|) R ZA| F K[| ZX| HEHE FA|RLICE

Al2H PC A O 2 (AFAL) FHIH7F H| A = H O] ‘%‘Eoﬂ "Yes"Zt HA|ELICH O"X| o™

"No"7} A& L|CF PC H O] A (AFA]) & ) M Ef 7|52 K| 2™ Reset Case Open Status=

Enabled 2 &7 5t3 474 S CMOSO| Mot = AIAE“% CRA] AJZFSHY A2,

CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/+3.3V/+5V/+12VICPU VAXG

ST A L' WS HA|RLICL
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cPU

0 Freque K
BARKLOT! 4200.94MHz 100.00MHz

Genuine IntellR) CPU 0000 @ 3.30GHz
000A0651
oooourz

a10°c 1161V

Memory

213333MHz s192m8

122av

Voltage

5107V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

O| MMOjAM =0 Q2= LA BIBIOS H 7 ‘Y2 S M S LT =5k BIOSOI| AFE 2 7| = 2101 &

Hefota Al AZHS +502 8

|z
Yl
91'

Access Level

A%t= H LS H35 S0 et 647(H HA A BEES EA|BLICH (HEHSE
AHSIX| O™ 7|2 g2 Administrator 2 L|CL) 22| X} |2 D EBOSEHE HAT
= QO AFE AL 22 MA| 7L ot LE BIOS HY S AT 5= UG LICH

System Language

BIOSOIlM AHEE 7|2 HO| & MEABELICE,

System Date

A2 RS ESLICE R FA2 2817 T8), &, &, A= YL <Enter-E
=2 g ¢, HE ZEE M2l <Page Up> SE& <Page Down> 7| 2 gHe ALt
System Time

A2 AIZHS S-S LICH AIZEH A2 Al &2, ZYLICE O & £0f, 2F 1A= 13:00:00
U LICE <Enter>E =2 A7t &2, X ZEE 35t <Page Up> EE = <Page Down> 7| 2 242

*”é%”—l'ih

Plug in Devices Info (22 )
PClExpress 12|11 A X| [0 Y= A M2 X0 CHEH HE E 2t HO|| mA|S 5= ASLICH

Q-Flash
Q-Flash 72 2[E|0| HMASHA| BIOSE YCIO|ESHAHLE HXY BIOS T+ 2 HA
ASLCH

ot

A
e
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100.00MHz

1164V

Memory
213333MHz 8192m8

1221v

Voltage

5100V

Select the keyboard NumLock state

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State

POST 20f 7| 2 E9| =X} 7| T =0f| = Numlock 7| & AHE O 2 E HetL|C} (7| 2%k 0n)
CFG Lock

MSR 0xE2 7| 52 &2ttt H| g2t gt LT (7| 2 4k: Disabled)

Security Option

AAEO| 2RI IHOIC 27 2R K| OfL|HBIOS A2 E0{Z Tt HRSHX|E
X|&dtL|Ct. O] &= S T A5t = Administrator Password/User Password &t 20 M H| 2 H S S
A—l X-I |.AIA|SJ_.

»Setup HZH= =BI0S X T2 -0 S0 P 2okt

wSystem A|AES RET I G BloS X ZE2IO| S0{Z I HYHZ I}

Full Screen LOGO Show
A|AEO] A| 2T GIGABYTE 2 15 HA|EX| 5 A e == USLICH Disabled= Al A O
A2t f GIGABYTE 2 1 E 7 ELICH (7| 22k Enabled)

Boot Option Priorities

A8 7tset X oM HA A RE =M E K| FELIC GPT 282 X| 5= 0| &
AEZ|X| RK|o| AR HE MK 220 "UEFI"E XA EO0| HEFO| 2 HA|EL|CH GPTES
X st= G MO 2 & Se{ M UEFI" EXHEO0| Y FAIZ 22 X EME of*'AIR
EE &= Windows 10 64H| EQF ZH0| GPT 222 X[ dtE 2 MK o X[ uxr St= 82,
Windows 10 64H| E A X| C|A 37} zgkzEl &5t E2H0|EO0|HAM "UEFI" EAFE 0| HFALR
=0 Y= ASHESHAI2,

|0 1=

Fast Boot
Y M £Y AHE THRSF= E 22 SN A o2 E Q- TL|CE Ultra Fast
SME0|8StH 28 £ E X|Chot 2 4= AS LT} (7| =2k Disable Link)

SATA Support

3
A
QO
@
(o]
o
=3
4
=
>
o
(¢}
<
=
oD
w
o
=]
=
o
gl
Hr
om
[N
u
©
|II

EF HMeQlstn ZE SATA XS ALS ot
stom MM 5 08 £ mR A AT R E LI (723
» All SATADevices 2= SATA ZHX| 71 @ F M K| 0| A L POST 0| = A& 7| S¢etL|Ct
0| 52 Fast BootO| Enabled £ Ultra Fast2 A7 £l 2420 2F 798 == /LT
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9

VGA Support

AR EEE 28 MK | BFRE MES = S LIC

» Auto HlHA S48 ROME AFESHY |2 ATt CH

» EF| Driver EFl &4 ROMZ A SH7 |2 A TLICH (7] =23

0| &=-2 Fast BootO| Enabled == Ultra Fast2 &g =l 2202t 8 5= &Lt
USB Support

»wDisable Link =& USB HA[E ALE ¢t ®o =2 Mo CH3 0s £ 2 ZENAE

et oL}
» Full Initial BEUSBEXIZI 2 MMM LPOSTE H 7|52 | XISLICH (7123
» Partial Iniial ~ 0S £ & 70| A2 E|7| HIHK| L2 USB A E AHE ot o2
¥
0| 8422 Fast BootO| Enabled E5= Ultra Fast2 A Y =l 2202 14T & Ql&L|C} O]
7|52 Fast Boot 7| Ultra Fast= M =l 42 = AL E|X| @& L L
NetWork Stack Driver Support
»wDisable Link L EYIAOM 2ES A .
» Enabled HEIAZLEHO 2L S ALESI7|2 MLt
0| =2 Fast BootO| Enabled SE= Ultra Fast® A& =l A20)| 0t A4S 2= Q& L|Ct
Next Boot After AC Power Loss

»wNormal Boot AC M8 270 &3 Lt HEIS A7 2 E™TILCE (7|23
» Fast Boot AC 20| 27| =l Z0f & Fast Boot(tth2 £ &) M H S QX|$tL|C}.
0| €= -2 Fast BootO| Enabled "E+= Ultra Fast2 A &l A0 8t AT 4= QIS L|CH

Mouse Speed

ORRA M 0|5 £ HEE = UAFLHIEL (128 1X)

Windows 10 Features
2Xg 2 MM B=F
CSM Support

HAHA PC RE Z2MNAE X|JSt= UEFI CSM (22 X2 2&)9| A
AEggL L

i
>
2
ot

MEHSE 4= QI LICH (7|2 2k Windows 10)

ofo
2
4
mjn

» Disabled UEFICSMS AF2 Ot &to 2 M3} 1 UEFIBIOS B &l T 2 M| A BFX| gLt
(7122

» Enabled UEFICSM2 AL SHEE A7t

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM

LANZAE E2{0f CHSt 2 AHA| S ROM &3 Of £ 8 M Ed S 5= ASLICH (7] =22k Disabled)
0| 52 CSM Support7} Enabled 2 M |0 S [HQF AT 4= Q& LICH.

Storage Boot Option Control

MEEX| HEZ2{0]| s UEFI EE= 2| Al S ROME AFE 22 B Y AKX o2 E
MeEfg = S LCL

»Donotlaunch =M ROMS ALt o2 M7
» UEFI UEFI &4 ROMEt AHBStE S o
» Legacy HZHAl M ROMEt ALE S| 2

0| &=22 CSM Support”} Enabled2 A |0 US [
Other PCI devices

LAN, MZ& X 8 D= HAE Z2{7H Ot PCI K| HEE
ROME AHE2 2 H78e AQIX| O F 5 MEigt = QUSL|CE

»Donotlaunch =M ROMS A8t C 2 et T}
» UEFI UEFI &4 ROMETt AL St & A7 gL Tt (7| 22)
» Legacy Al 4 ROMTt ALESHY| 2 F- et Tt

0| &=-2 CSM Support”} Enabled 2 H 5 T|0] S H2F L& 2= S LICE
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Administrator Password
X LS E M = ASLICE O FF 0| A <Enter> 7| E 52 Y= E L&D
7|2 FELICL Y= &0l 2 8 St= OA[X| 7t LIEHE L CH 22 £ CHA| Y &5t

ol&L|Ct

~N
]
I
II|rLI
-
in
1o
tot
ot
o
11l
0
oxt
Ot
I'|I'
=2
>
Rl
N
I
m
i
-
in
0o
tot
]
_l'_|_
>
e
Ju
ofr.
Fi 4ot
A
m
>
53
v

°]

[e]3
=

0 ==

OF2tL|Ch d{Lt AFEAt Y= A 7FofH 22 Blos M g 2t H
S<Enter 7|2 FET UASE QN o

AR M 227t EA|Z[H OFF A =

H1 oo
rir

=}
o S o8 O =2 QA2
FEAt B 2= E 2857| WO, BN 2E(At B 2H2E 283

% N oX o2

Secure Boot (&2 £ &)

AFE XL Eo HEIZ SdBts AL Hl g detetn 2tH AH 2 AT 4 ASL L O

&H=2 CSM Support”} Disabled 2 A7 E|0f QS T2 24T

Preferred Operating Mode

BIOSHAZ SOt T HHZEQ Ng HE F0j= D EZ A|RX| MEbgh o= QU L|Ct
F.

—_
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2-9

Save & Exit (A& U &)

cPU
4200.94MHz 100.00MHz
400°C 1164V

Memory

213333MHz s192m8

1227v

Voltage

5107V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup

O] &=0lA <Enter> 7| & +2 CH3 YesE MEHTILICH B 80| CMOSO| ME &1
BIOS MYt T2 1 20| ZEE L|Ct BIOS M X| = M2 SO07t2{™ No &£ &= <Esc> 7| &
T& L

Exit Without Saving

0| &2 0f| M <Enter> 7| S =2 LIS Yes S A1 IL|C BIOS Al 21 Of| A| 1 Z3H L 2 0] CMOS
Oil X% Z|X| @1 BIOS AR 0| +EE' LICt BIOS & X| = 072 EOPfFA ™ No EE = <Esc>
7|18 & U

Load Optimized Defaults

*II*Ol BIOS 7| = %S ZESIET 0| &=2 <Enter> 7|2 FE £ Yes 7|5
SLICBIOS 7|2 *”*u = A 20l 2| M MEf 2 A S3t= O =F0| € UL BIOSE
°‘E1|0|EOP71 Lt CMOS 22 At Al 20 = e 2Kt El 7|24 S BESHIAIR.

Boot Override

MENSIH X E SA| 2L LCEH MEiSH ZX| 0| M <Enter>E =2 Yes £ E45}0]
SOIL|CH A|A RO XbS 2 2 ChA| AR5t FH Ao M S-S L CL

Save Profiles

O 7522 BIOS 2 ES Z2E2 MY 4= AA S LICH X[ g7 T2 ujUS BHED
Setup Profile 1~ Setup Profile 82 X & &t <= A& LICt. <Enter> 7| & & 2f 2tE 2 LI T} = Select
File in HDD/FDD/USBE 1E4510] Z2 LS MEYKX 0| ML 5= ASLICL

Load Profiles

A AE10| & QS X| 1 AL XI7FBIOS 7|E HHE 2Lt E R 0| 7|52 AHES}0I BIOS
Y S LA o0t St= 2 HE X pf 0 OIHOH = £§%§$E+ BIOSHESEEY
S QSLCHEES T2 E S PR MEISED <Enter> 7| 2 = 2] 2251 A|2. Select File n
HDD/FDD/USBE &S0 XM FX|of U= Fa ’5.*5EI ZEoY 4R E|E2| AL
BIOSOIM At 2 BHE Z2HE 2ZEE &= JUHLCH

Yalla

il
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A3y B2

31 RAIDME 3

RAID 2{|'&
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10

sl =20
Ana = 2 2 :

3fE Cafo|e JIRF RFS (BIE E2I0[E | (3lE E2fo|E
OfZlo] 8 | £*7IEELS | E20|E 37| | ) IFERES | )t M AR

=ENEER] C2fol2 37| | EgtolE 37|
2258 oL R o o o
AlZS17| Hof| Chg 252 FHISIHU A R:
« SATASIE E2t0|E = gSD7f 27 O| YL Bh & (d&58 2K otste|{ M S Lo Rt

82ko| 31T C2l0|E 272 AR 3H= 20| B LT,
* Windows & X| C|A 3.
. HQIECE Cato|yf C|AS,
+ USB & = 2}0| & (Thumb drive).

SATA HEEZ 74

sl= c2to| 2 My}
6+E Ear0| H/SSDE M| Q12 E2| Intel & A K| O] 7{ 4l Efof| MA|SHL|CH D CF20| MY 2
Ax o] M el HUEE StE E210| 20| HASHAA|R,

B.BIOS A YOl M SATAZIE B8 B E 437
A| A BIOS MO M SATAZIEE R REE HIEA| SHIZ A 2HSHUAI2.
CHA:
ZFAHE AL POST(H A T+& Al AHA| H| A E) S0 <Delete> 7| £ =2{BIOS B EH 22 ZL|C}.
Settings\lO Ports\SATA And RST ConfigurationOf| A| SATA Controller(s)7 Ao 2 M = ME|0] =X
2HoIStA Al 2. RAIDE T445}2{H SATA Mode Selection= Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane
System Acceleration 2 2 A F S L|CH O3 2 HE S NS0 AFEE CHA| A|Zr LT
Z9|: PCle SSDE AHE 3t t %’—?— Settings\IO Ports\SATA And RST Configurationi| A{ RST Control
PCle Storage Devices & =2 Manual2 2FSHHU A2, 02 ChZ AF&SH= M2 714 E{0f| 2t
Sl PCle Storage Dev on Port XX 2} 52 RST Controlled 2 A 7HSIMA| Q. OtX|Bte 2 A™HS
XZ&stnBIoS HX|E ZELICH
Ol HolM HdHSHBIOS MY Ol we AFEAL BQIEEO| AL} THE 5= QS LT
G wiribios % Uiy & 402 ALEA} 01915 of Bi0S SI20] Uhek T B LI

C. UEFIRAID 7

CHAL:

1. ANARHZ XS 2ot CHS BIOS A 12 2 CHA| S0 ZF LI T 1 CHS Settings\lO Ports\intel(R)
Rapid Storage Technology 52| 0| 2 S0{ ZfLICH( & 3).

2. Intel(R) Rapid Storage Technology OOl A Create RAID VolumeOf| Q= <Enter> 7| & =124 *1

S £ A8

= 2l2)At0|e| EE O0|E2 %! Eﬁorﬂ <Enter> 7| S #E L|C}. RAID level S M EHS! I—|
0, RAID 1, RAID 10, RAID 5 & | 7H2| RAID 2| 0| K| & LICHAIEE == U ME =2
HX| £0l ot E0|2 £=0f e} CHELICH. 38 oS oranz SHEE 7|E A
Select Disks 2 O| = &tL|Ct.

(2]) M2 PCle SSD= M.2 SATASSD £ = SATA SHE E2t0| 20f A RAD M EE A= b

AHgE = glELIth
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3. Select Disks 250 A RAID HY 2ol Z&A|Z EEo|lEE )dE"oH-IEr MERSH
E 20| 20f| A <Space>7| & & LICHMEAS SIE E210[ = ""X"Ei:t)\l gl L|Ch. AEz}
£5 37|15 8FYLCL AER0|Z 58 37|=4KBOA 128 KBE Y &= ASLICH
2EZlo|Z Z%EUIE ’.‘JE—'!?ﬁEE% = é’g‘é”—l':f
M <Enter> 7| & =21 M A|ZFRfL|CH
H I ntel(R) Rapid Storage Technology PE Ol==2 '—fEl"‘* L|C}. RAID Volumes OF 2 Of| A{
2 gelg = O"\'-l Ct XpA S L &2 2 2{™ EF 0 M <Enter> 7| £ &2{ RAD
2 AERO|Z 25 37|, 0{2|0] 0|, 0]2]|0] 82 52 HIStuAIL.

o
210
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X
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0|
o
L
[m]
I

29 HIHIONE RAID E2t0|H{ 7} OIE'I E3*5|01 °'7| -2 0f, Windows A X| 247 Of Af
AD E2I0|HE SEX|& 2Tt lELCt 2 HXE M8t = "Xpress Install'S
HQoIEC CatolH ClA0N st EE C2lo|HE HX|5t0] A|lAE M5
SEdS EFE AS HETLICL Y MK &K & RAD E2t0|HE FIt5taH CHS
x

-
i
DZE
|_

_g_l-
1z,
z
I-O

EEfol*ﬂ'l I:l*flol \BootOf] U= IRST Z L E AHSALS| USB M E 20| EL0j| S ApgfL|Ct,

Windows M X| C|A32 & E'0}01 HEOSHX| CHAE *e'%“?:.“—| Ch E2IO|HE 2ESt2t=

M A|X| 7} EA|Z|H BrowseS MEiTHL|C

. 1% T+ USB S A| 20|22 &0} St0|t ${X| 2 MEHSHLICH S 20|89 9|
CHE 1t 2% L| Tk IRST\f6fipy-x64

= 7*OI SHHO| EA|Z|H Intel(R) Chipset SATAIPCIe RST Premium ControllerS A E{5t 1

NextE 22/5t0] E2t0|HE 2E3H LIS 08 B X E AL L C

g -“rﬂ»E.?.ruEruQ o

w

S

3-2 Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management 4 X| 5} 7|

CHA:

1. =G MM E A2 = & E210| 20 QI EE E2t0|H C|ATE D& LICE Xpress Install
SHHO|| A Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage ManagementS A Ei 10| A X| 5t 10 5t H X| & 0of
e 2X| S 2tE et Lo 2E2 5| T A|AE S ThA| AL I:|'

2. ZotE MOIBEE EZIO|HE dX|ot 5 QEUO| N2 AAL A=K =HelgL ot
AIZEO|A Intele 2ZESIO1E AHEO R HX|GLICH E2{0[{7} SX|E & AlAES

CHA] AR CF.

A. Intel® Optane™ Memory 4 3}3} 7|

A1 A2 @ ALY

1. Intel® Optane™ O 2 2].

2. Optane™ | 22| & 715 S QI8 20| X4 16 GBZA| 8I= =E20|=/SSDRt Z7{Lt O] 2L}
&+OFOF BHL| T}

3. Optane™ B 22| = 7| & RAID B €2 71&55t= Ol AF8 2 == Y& LICH 7H5 & St E E210] B/
SSD= RAID HI ZOff ZZBtA[Z &= 81;‘ LIct,

4. 7t&E SHE E 20| H/SSD= SATA SHE E210| 2 &= M2 SATASSDO] Of &tL|C},

5. 7|._._E>'I- Jo'fE EE|-O| H/SSh= A|AE1I ':E|-O| H E= E||O|E-| C F'_|-O| HQl -~ 0|A|_| |:|- A|AE+I
E 20| E = GPT 22542 5 OF 5} 11 Windows 1064-H| E £ Ol &2l HZHO| ”xliloi AO{OF SFL|CF,
HlO|Ef 210 5.5 GPT O sHOF BHLICH

6. QI = E21o|H C|A 3,

7. Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration(Optane A| A & 7} T 5t Intel RST I 2| O] &)
HEOMSATAZHEEZ S &8 OF LTt

.u..-l';:: RAID 012 0| -4 0] CH et Xk M| 3t LH B2 GIGABYTES| FIALO| ES & ZSHIAIL.

i
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A 2. A‘le xl*l
. Settlngs\IO Ports\SATA And RST Configuration &=A{ 2 0| &5} 0§ RST Control PCle Storage Devices

£ Manual 2 A& stL ':f l'j—* C}S Optane™ M 22| £ A X|Sh= M.2 74 E{ 0f| L2t 8 & PCle
Storage Dev on Port XX 252 RST Controlled 2 A5 A2,

2. 2 MK E CHA| AlZfSH = A|E O 50| A{ Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management
OH 2| 0| M S MATLICE 27 O|42| Optane™ H 22| E HX|T B AHEE HZEE
MEHSIMA|Q, O3 CHS 7t43 E2to|EE MEHSILICE Enable Intel® Optane™ MemoryS
S 2/SL|C} Optane™ M 2 2|2 Z& '3|0|Ei7f X ELICEH A&35H7| ™oj| BHEA| HIO|HE
B Qo LI 3t X[ A|Of [h2f Al &Lt 2R | H A|A'-S CRA] A|ZFELICE

3. A%} 0| 4501l M Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management Ol Z 2| #| 0| M-S Alsi5} 1 |ntele
Optane™ Of| 2 2| 7} 2 ot | A =A| RIS AL,

4. M| 2" E2IOIEE 7f-+-5fE1E =S4t 20, 02 E= 0fE2|H 0|4 S MELSL Intel®
Optane™ Memory Pinning 7| 52 A2510] 7t&2 = JQELICH (AHE 2l Optane™ H| 2.2 2]
g2+0| x4 32 GBOJOf EfL Et)

+ Optane™ M| 2 2|= M.2 PCle SSDE 7+&381= O Af ot = QlS L C}

+ Optane™ O 22| 7} 27f O| & M X| &l Z P O] & StLITt ﬁE 5104 SATA 7| g
0|2 & 7t&E &= UE L CH LA DﬂEE| = 0| E2I0|ER2 ALY ==
A& Lot

« Optane” M 22| E UX7| MASIX| OpMAIR, 28 22 29 M7t SHE
-SR] A E I—||:

+ Optane™ UﬂEﬂl d/7(1|7‘| Stz{ ™ X Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage
Management Of Z 2| 91|0| 2 AH83t0] O| £ H|2Hd =}sl{OF BFL|C.

« Optane™ 0| 22| & 242/51 2 BIOSE YH 0| E5HE 2 B BIOS AHO| Arf 2
R NE=

B. HIE X L =517|

I YE=CHE E2I0|E0|M StE E2to|E2 E1|0IE1
1,RAID 5 EE= RAID 10 Hi & o Z+2 %} Ho+9HH°“'01I
CIA| 2 ESHE @7 ERIO[EE

>| HJIHJ

Imbx|

dl =
A E2t0|E & 0|7 EBtO|E £ 0t 80| 7’7'| L} #{of st ct)
AFHEN D AYSIE ECLO|EE M E2H0|E 2 WAL Ch ZFE S CHA| A|&f gL T
2 HAof A= 50 AlZHH| 4 0{| A Intel® Optane™ Memory and Storage Management 3 £/ 2| E| &
AlBHSHL|C}
= o I:I

—_

. Manage Ol 7 2 7| Manage VolumeOf| A{ Rebuild to another diskS = 22 L|C}.

2. RAIDS =g M E210| 25 A 5L RebuildS 2 2L L.

B Q2 Z0| status 20| A7S Me ABO| BAIFLICH RAD 1 25| H7Z0|
2t 2 Z|™ Status7t Normal 2 EA|E L|C},

d
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3-3 EzZo|H Ax|
@- CEo|HE X7 Mo 2F MK E HAY XA L.

. LY HHE MX|SHCHS, 0| Q2 E EBLO|H C|ASE &st S2to| 20 YLt
ot A TR X JHERL2[0f LIEH S 2| A O] C| AT 0| LY-& MEI T A|X| & 223
CHS "Run Runexe'S MEHEL|CH (£ L AFEZ 0| SsiA & EEIO|EHE HE
S22/ M Runexe TR AMBHL|CH)

"Xpress Install'0] A|AERS A5 O 2 AZHSE CHE XSt & A EE ZE E2t0[H 9

S E2 HEAIZLICE Xpress Install HH E2 2 25} "Xpress Install"0| A M EisH ERLO|HE HE

MK L E & ot A B e 00| 28 S 2loiM Zast Eato|HE ¥ 2 MX|s| = gLt

-

) Intel 500 Series 1.0 820.1209.1 X

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

n We recomm sa below for your motherboard.
§ Divers& Please click " 2 ally.
Software

Xpress Install

[ © Install

Google Chrome (R) a faster way to browse the web O install

Google Toolbar for Internet Explorer © Install

Norton Intern (NIS; © Install

s AT EX S EEE
GIGABYTE & AIO|EE
P ENCSSPNEeN

GIGABYTE EIAIO|EE
ARSAAQ.




Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z5901 AORUS ULTRA

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy
emitted by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001,
and ANSI/IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially
below the FCC's recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the

face or eyes, while transmitting.

+ Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20
cm) or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere
with critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is
restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz
frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used
indoors for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the
potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.
High power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz
and 5.65 to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference
with and/or damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain
for use with this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for
the 5.25-t0 5.35 and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point
operation. To comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should
be located at a minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation
distance allowed by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: I'utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a I'intérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait I'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit
est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique
rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par |'approbation
du module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only
operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain
approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential
radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should
be chosen so that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is
not more than that necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire a I'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/
EU, Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/
EC, RoHS directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.
This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

| 1 Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not |ntended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately,
and disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of
I the treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details
of environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
% <9 disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should
be taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the

treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union pé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de
I'UE suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/
UE, directive Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements
radioélectriques 2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS Il 2011/65/UE & la
déclaration 2015/863.

La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-
Richtlinien: EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie
2014/35/EU, Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie
2011/65/EU erfiillt und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragdo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas € verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva
de bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/
EU, Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgod i UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywam| Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego
zgodno$¢ z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smérnice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smérmnic.

EK megfeleldségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségi villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppdpewang EE

Eival oe ouppdpewaon pe Tig diarageig Twy mapakatw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomtag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy oupBardtnra, Oodnyia xaunAr taon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan e autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeitar xpnaipoTolwvTag Ta
10%UOVTA EVAPHOVIOPEVA EUPWTTAIKG TIPOTUTTAL
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European C ity Radio Equipment Directive Compliance St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL|ES | FI | FR | HR
C € E HU | IE | IS | IT | L |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK| TR | UK

Wireless module manufacturer:

Wireless module model name:

Intel® Corporation SAS
AX200NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements / 4R 3% & S ER :
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz CH

Japan Wireless Statement:
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5.15 GHz # ~5.35 GHz #: B D A DE,

Wireless module country approvals:
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Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation

Wireless module model name:  AX200NGW

United States: India: Serbia: A Taiwan:
FCC: PD9AX200NG ETA-SD-20190501112

Canada: Japan: A (( CCAH19LP1280T3
IC: 1000M-AX200NG [R] 003-190022 o1 19

Australia &New-Zealand: Singapore:

[T] p190021003

15~5.35GHz B AIPFRE
5. 15~5 35GHz indoor use only

dards
Ba030e:

Ukraine:
®

UA.TR.028

Belarus:

Mexico:
AX200NGW
RCPINAX19-0480

South Korea:

R-C-INT-AX200NGW

@@

na:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274(M)

Pakistan:
Apprcved by TPA: 9.9211/2019

1432: Intel Corporation
27131l (=S
T

= 240710 (FUBE

Europe: c E

Qatar:
CSA/SM/2019/R-7710

171) AX200NGW
3HEAL: 201902
4FIETHME: Inel Corporation/ China
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231, Taiwan
T3} +886-2-8912-4000, T A: +886-2-8912-4005
7|& % 7|EL X| 2(EHOH/TEA &): https://esupport.gigabyte.com
2 F2(F): https:/www.gigabyte.com

2(E = 0]): https://www.gigabyte.com/tw

o
ol =
= T

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

Z=Hol &S Eetot S EZ (OO E)E 22lste |, e
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

[=]

Faz 2oBAlR;

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGNIN "Il QUICK LINK
Your submissions will be displayed in your personal N
pagerlog i 1o ee the processing tats. = O P s,
P [ fIC)
Dounloads FAQ Warranty
: 2 g
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